BREAKAWAY, INC. 1075 OLD TURNPIKE ROAD SUTTON, WV 26601

General Contractor WV037089

Voice: 304-765-5317 FAX: 304-765-5389

FAX COVER PAGE

To State of WV- Purchasing Division- C Fax Number 304-558-3970 Date 1/7/09	
From Tonya Vincent	
Total Pages (Including this cover sheet)	<u> </u>
RE: Sealed Bid: RFO: DEP 14484 Bid Opening: 1/7/09	
Bid Opening: 1/7/09 1:30	**************************************
	-

2009-01-07 11:26

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

BREAKAWAY, INC.

1075 Old Turnpike Road

Sutton, WV 26601

Breakaway Inc 304-765-55 State of vvest Virginia 304-765-5389 >> Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

HEARCS! INI

HED NOWREH DEP14484

P 2/21	
PAGE	1
	ŀ
1	l

CHUCK BOWMAN <u> 304-558-2157</u>

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

304-926-0499

Voice. 304-765-5317 DATE PRINTED SHIP VIA 11/06/2008 BID OPENING DATE: 01/07/2009 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY UOP UNIT PRICE. ITEM NUMBER THUOMA 0001 JВ 962-73 #40,000.00 RECLAMATION: RESTORATION OF LAND & OTHER PROPERTIES THE WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING DIVISION, FOR THE AGENCY, THE WEST VIRGINIA DEPT. OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, IS SOLICITING BIDS FROM QUALIFIED CONTRACTORS FOR A CONTRACT TO PROVIDE ALL LABOR AND MATERIALS FOR THE RECLAMATION OF 4-ACRE ABANDONED MINE PROJECT KNOWN AS THE "DRY BRANCH A" PROJECT LOCATED NEAR DRY BRANCH, (KANAWHA CD.) WEST VIRGINIA. A MANDATORY ON SITE PREBID CONFERENCE SHALL BE HELD ON 12/05/08 & 10:00 AM. FAILURE TO ATTEND THE PREBID CONFERENCE WILL RESULT IN BID DISQUALIFICATION. PREBIDS WILL INVOLVE EXTENSIVE FOOT TRAVEL OVER DIFFICULT TERRAIN AND/OR DURING INCLEMENT WEATHER. DIRECTIONS TO PREBID: FROM CHARLESTON, TAKE INTERSTATE 64 EAST TO THE CHELYAN EXIT. IN CHELYAN, TAKE STATE ROUTE 61 SOUTH APPROXIMATELY 0.8 MILES AND TURN RIGHT ON CABIN CREEK TRAVEL 1.9 MILES AND TURN LEFT ON DRY BRANCH ROAD. TRAVEL DRY BRANCH 1 MILE TO THE SITE ON THE LEFT. PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS MAY BE OBTAINED FROM WVDEP, DFFICE AML&R, 601 57TH ST., SE, CHARLESTON, WV 25304 PH. 304-926-0485 UPON PAYMENT OF \$10.00 NON-REFUNDABLE FEE. PAYMENT MUST BE MADE BY CHECK OR MONEY ORDER. NO CASH WILL BE ACCEPTED. EXHIBIT 5 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE

INCEN

304-765-<u>53</u>17



אודוד

Breakaway Inc 304-765-5389>> State of vvest virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Quotation

DEP14484

DEM INDINOCE

P 3/21

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

CHUCK BOWMAN <u>304-558-2157</u>

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE DOGZEK

BREAKAWAY, INC. 1075 Old Turnpike Road Sutton, WV 26601 304-705-5317 Voice

FEIN

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. 11/06/2008 BID OPENING DATE: 01/07/2009 OPENING TIME BID 01:30PM . LINE UOP QUANTITY TEM NUMBER ... UNIT PRICE . AMOUNT WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-11D-5 PROVIDES THAT: ANY SOLICI-TATION FOR A PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT REQUIRES EACH VENDOR THAT SUBMITS A BID FOR THE WORK TO SUBMIT AT THE SAME TIME AN AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLIANCE WITH THE BID. THE ENCLOSED PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SIGNED AND SUBMITTED WITH THE BID AS EVIDENCE OF THE VENDOR'S COMPLIANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF ARTICLE ID, CHAPTER 21 OF THE WEST VIRGINIA CODE. FAILURE TO SUBMIT THE SIGNED PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF SUCH BID. NOTICE TO PROCEED: THIS CONTRACT IS TO BE PERFORMED WITHIN 365 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE NOTICE TO PROCEED IS RECEIVED. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, THE FULLY EXECUTED PURCHASE ORDER WILL BE CONSIDERED NOTICE TO PROCEED. CANCELLATION: THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING RESERVES THE RIGHT TO CANCEL THIS CONTRACT IMMEDIATELY UPON WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE VENDOR IF THE MATERIALS OR WORKMANSHIP SUPPLIED ARE OF AN INFERIOR QUALITY OR DO NOT CONFORM WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE BID AND CONTRACT HEREIN. WAGE RATES: THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PAY THE HIGHER OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR MINIMUM WAGE RATES AS ESTABLISHED FOR KANAWHA COUNTY, PURSUANT TO WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-5A, ET,SEQ. (PREVAILING WAGE RATES APPLY TO THIS PROJECT.) ANY REFERENCES MADE TO ARBITRATION OR ARBITRATION: INTEREST FOR PAYMENTS DUE (EXCEPT FOR ANY INTEREST REQUIRED BY STATE LAW) CONTAINED IN THIS CONTRACT OR IN ANY AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS DOCUMENTS PERTAINING TO THIS CONTRACT ARE MEREBY DELETED. DEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE

Breakaway Inc

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division

2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130

Hequest for Quotation

25.00	FO NU	VIBEH:	/ N' - 3	
	DEP	144	R G	

	P 4/21
33.3.P/	VQE
	49

Charleston, WV 25305-0130 RFQ COPY

TITLE

BREAKAWAY, INC. 1075 Old Turnpike Road Sutton, WV 26601 Voice 304-765-5317

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R **601 57TH STREET SE** CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF GALE FREIGHTTERMS SHIP VIA F.O.B 11/06/2008 BID OPENING DATE: 01/07/2009 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM AMOUNT LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNITPRICE WORKERS' COMPENSATION: VENDOR IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE A CERTIFICATE FROM WORKERS' COMPENSATION IF SUCCESSFUL. ALL OF THE INTEMS CHECKED BELOW WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THIS CONTRACT: (XX) INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF CONTRACT. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED IN THE BID DOCUMENTS, THE MINIMUM AMOUNT OF INSURANCE COVERAGE REQUIRED IS \$250,000.) BUILDERS RISK INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF BUILDERS RISK - ALL RISK INSURANCE IN AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. (XX) BONDS: | FIVE PERCENT (5%) OF THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF THE BID PAYABLE TO THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, SHALL BE SUBMITTED WITH EACH BID AS A BID BOND. THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER SHALL ALSO FURNISH A PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOR/ MATERIAL BOND FOR 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. BONDS MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF A CERTIFIED CHECK IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT, OR BOND FURNISHED BY A SOLVENT SURETY COMPANY AUTHORIZED TO DO BUSINESS IN THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA. A LETTER OF CREDIT SUBMITTED IN LIEU OF A BOND WILL ONLY BE ALLOWED FOR PROJECTS UNDER 4100,000. PERSONAL OR BUSINESS CHECKS ARE NOT ACCEPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE 5% BID BOND, PERFORMANCE BOND, OR LABOR/MATERIAL BOND.) MAINTENANCE BOND: A TWO (2) YEAR MAINTENANCE BOND COVERING THE ROOFING SYSTEM WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE

FÉIN

TITLE

Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Quotation

DEP14484

P 5/21

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF
HUCK BOWMAN
04-558-2157

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

ST+P+O

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

BREAKAWAY, INC.

1075 Old Turnpike Road Sutton, WV 26001 Voice, S04-765-5317

RFQ COPY

DATE PRIN	red: (C. C.	TER	MS OF SALE	3.2455;	hiji () () () () () ()	HIP VIA	37a-8	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Maria de la Maria	FREIGHT TERMS
11/06/	2008	1		***************************************						
BID OPENING DATE:		01/07/	2009		-	В	ID	OPENING T	IME 01	:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT.	ITEN	INÚMBÉR		UNITP	er in medicine de la lace	AMOUNT
	DEV.	11/00								
	REV.]		****	*** *	 *****	*****	***	******	*****	
					TION FO 1/2010)			029-0119 HED. You	MUST	
	COMPLE	ETE THI	S ORIG	SINAL	FORM T	O OBTA	IN	AN AVS DA	TA	
	CONTRA	ACTOR.	THIS	IS A	REQUIR	EMENT	מאט	TY AS AN ER 30 CFR	874.16.	
			1 1					ATTACHED AVS OFFIC		
					S.OSMRE		***	******	*****	4
			CD	ITRAC	TORS LI	CENSE				
							-	RES THAT		
		NS DESI Must b			*			G WORK IN INIA CONT		
	LICENS							THE CONTR RS LICENS		
	•	SY CONT	ACTING	THE	WEST V	IRGINI	A D	IVISION O BLDG. 6,	F LABOR,	
			1 1					4-558-789		
	1				l		-	IRES ANY		
	4	S ON TH			INCLUDE	INE C	ואט:	RACTORS L	ICENSE	
	BIDDE	R TO CO	MPLETE		a	10		_		
			NAME:		Brea	, rawa	7.1	ŋ ̞.	• • • • • • •	
	CONTRA	ACTORS	LICENS	SE #:	wy	OS 10	אָץ.			
	THE SI	JCCESSP	חר צון	DER	WILL BE	REQU1	KED	IO FORNI	SH A	
SIGNATURE				SEE RE	veare side A	OH TEHMS A		NDITIONS	DATE	
						· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			INVIC	

SIGNATURE

TITLE

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

BREAKAWAY, INC.

1075 Old Turnpike Road

Sutton, WV 26601

RFO COPY

Volce

304-765-5389>>

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division

2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

304-765-5317

FEIN

Hequest for Quotation

DEP14484

P 6/21 PACE ...

000000/4php1=1=22240661=1=1=22=207(b)=207(c)=201007/4ma=2704/6120000

	****	director and the second	
CHUCK	BOWMAN		
304-5	58-2157		

DATE

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOR FREIGHTTERMS 11/06/2008 BID OPENING DATE: 01/07/2009 BID_OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNITPRICE AMOUNT COPY OF THEIR CONTRACTORS LICENSE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A PURCHASE DRDER/CONTRACT. APPLICABLE LAW THE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE, PURCHASING DIVISION RULE & REGULATIONS, AND THE INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THE "REQUEST FOR QUOTATION" ISSUED BY THE PURCHASING DIVISION IS THE SOLE AUTHORITY GOVERNING THIS PROCUREMENT. ANY INFORMATION PROVIDED IN SPECIFICATION MANUALS, OR ANY OTHER SOURCE, VERBAL OR WRITTEN, WHICH CONTRADICTS OR ALTERS THE INFORMATION PROVIDED FROM THE SOURCES AS DESCRIBED IN THE ABOVE PARAGRAPH IS VOID AND OF NO EFFECT. (1) NOTICE TO PROCEED: THE CONSTRUCTION WORK SPECIFIED HEREIN IS TO BE COMPLETED WITHIN 365 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE OFFICIAL NOTICE TO PROCEED IS RECEIVED. IN THE EVENT THAT A PRE-CONSTRUCTION CONFERENCE IS REQUIRED, THE NOTICE TO PROCEED SHALL BE THE SPECIFIC DATE ESTABLISHED IN THE PRE-CONSTRUCTION CONFERENCE. (2) GUARANTEE AND MAINTENANCE: (A) THE MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP AFFECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR ARE SUBJECT TO THE GUARANTEE ESTABLISHED BY CUSTOM OF THE RESPECTIVE TRADES. IN THE ABSENCE OF A TRADE GUARANTEE CUSTOM OR A SPECIAL GUARANTEE PROVISION, THE WORK, BOTH AS TO THE MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP, SHALL UPON ACCEPTANCE OF FINAL PAYMENT BY THE CONTRACTOR BE CONSIDERED GUARANTEED BY THE CONTRACTOR FOR ONE YEAR FROM THE DATE OF THE ACCEPTANCE NEITHER THE FINAL ACCEPTANCE NOR THE OF THE WORK. FINAL PAYMENT SHALL RELIEVE THE CONTRACTOR OF

SPEREVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS



> m200g

Breakaway Inc. 304-765-5389 >> Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Quotation

DEP14484

Р	7/2	1

6

ADDRESS CORRESPOND	ENCE TO ATTENTION OF
HUCK BOWMAN	
04-558-2157	

ort-n HO

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

BREAKAWAY, INC. 1075 Old Turnpike Road Sutton, WV 26601 Voloe, 304-763-5317

DATE PHIN	TÉD.	w : TER	MS OF SAL	E gr. with	ss	HIP VIA:		, Salindin	∴ F.O.B.	88 688		FREIGHT TERMS
11/06/	2008						<u>-</u> -					
BID OPENING DATE:		01/07/	2009				BID	OPENI	NG T	IME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEN	NUMBER		5400 8 740 5: 44.5 3 .5	UNIT PE	RICE		AMOUNT
					LIGENCE							
					WITHIN						ALL	
				E EXP	ENSE OF	THE	CONT	RACTO	R UP	אס		
	MKTILE	ITON NE			E ONE N		011454			-		
	CONTR				E ONE-Y							
					IN THE						NS	
					F THE A							
					E NEGLI							
					HE WORK							
•	1			SHALL	BE COR	KECI	FD RA	IHE (וואטנ	RACIO	R	
	AI IIS	EXPEN	-	0 N E N	- A D - 0// A							
	COMOTE				EAR GUA							
					EXTENSI			PERF	ORMAI	NCE T	IME	
	ALLUII	(D)			R THE C				TTON	14414	~-	
	-uprur				S CONCE					MAY	BF	
	1			N IHE	TECHNI	CAL	SPECI	FICAL.	TONS			
	CONTAI	NED HE	KE TN •									l
	(3) 1	FERMINA		001175								
					ACT MAY						OR	
					THE DIR							
					NY OTHE							
					E CONTR							
					AYS WRI						В	
				FIUKN	RECEIP	'I RE	QUEST	ED) OF	= IN.	TENT		
	וט ובא	MINATE	•									
			[~ ~ ~ ~		-					
			LBE	THE K	ESPONSI	BILI	TY OF	THE	SUCCE	ESSFU	┖	
	VENDOR										1	
		(A)	DRIA	IN AL	L NECES	SARY	DIVI	SIDN	DF H	IGHWA	Y\$	
	LEKMI!	SFUR	ALL I	RANSP	ORTATIO	N OF	_EQUI	PMENT	AND			
	MAIERI	ALS	AND	FROM	THE JOB	SIT	E.	.				
		(B)	OBTA	IN AN	Y AND A	LL R	EQUIR	ED CO	ISTRI	JCTID	N	
	REKMII	S UK K	ELAIL	ח אמר ח	PERMIT	S.						
	ד (כי)	ECHNIC	AL ST	cciri	CATIONS	1	I	II				
	l 			SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FO	HIERM	S AND COL	VDITIONS **	500.00 03	3.0383.633		h. **)
IGNATURE					e e a constitution (f.)		PHONE	arani (187.	A 14 9 6000		ATE	
ITLE		IFE	ini			L						
17 02		ار							ADDRE	SS CHA	MOER	TO BE MOTED ADOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

DEP14484

ADDRESS CONTRACTOR CONTRACTOR CONTRACTOR CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

BREAKAWAY, INC. 1075 Old Turnpike Road Sutton, WV 26601 304-765-5317 Voice

Quotation

DATE PAIN	rec .) TER	M9 of Bai	6	SHIP	IA .	i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i	О.В		FREIGHTTERMS
11/06/	2008									
BID OPENING DATE:		01/07/	2009			BID	OPENING	TIME	01	:30PM
LNE	QUAN	ΠTY	UOP	CAT.	ITEM NUK	MBER	UN	TPRICE		AMOUNT
Y 10 100 200 (100 p. 100 p	700000000000000000000000000000000000000		3.800.800					P. 135 / 354 / 555 S. A	MARKE BY.	
i					THIS CON					
					ECIFICATI			DR THE		
ĺ	RECLAM	ATION	OF TH	E "DR	Y BRANCH	A"PROJE	CT.			
1			C 405	TALCO	DDODATED	UEDE TN	DV DEE	EBENCE		
					RPORATED Auses and				A IO IT	· ·
			r .							
					F THIS CO IN-HOUSE					
						BY INC	MA DEL	AKIPEN	ı	1
	OF ENV				LETION:		ŀ			
	(6) P				SHALL FU	DNICH T	O DED A	NI		1
-	ADDI TO				T WITH AN		t .		<u>-</u>	
					E REQUEST					i i
	1		1	1	SHALL BE					
					DEP'S IN					
			L		WITHIN 6		1			
	APPLIC					U DATS	ALIEK KI	ECEIFI	UF	
1	APPLIC	W 1 T D 14	FUR F	ATMEN	'					
	(7) A	PPI TCA	TTON	EOR P	ARTIAL PA	VMENT.				
	() "				MAY, ON		DIC BAS	TC . SH	2 M T T	-
	EOR PA				SED ON TH				DF1 4 1	
					OF THE SU				nF	
	1			4	INED FROM		1			
	1			1	D UPON UN		'		-,	
ļ					ASED UPON					
										i
i	BANKRU	PTCY:	IN T	HE EV	ENT THE V	ENDOR/C	ONTRACT	DR FILI	2	·
					IDN, THIS			-	- 0	
					VOID, AN			D WITH	TUC	
	FURTHE					, 				
							!			
	REV. 1	/2005								
	}				ŀ					
}	PREFER	ENCE F	OR US	E OF	DOMESTIC	STEEL P	RODUCTS			
	1. EX	CEPT W	HEN A	UTHOR	IZED BY T	HE DIRE	CTOR OF	THE		
***************************************	00) 500 600 600 600	000000000000000000000000000000000000000) 				<u> </u>	(1),(),(1),(1),(1),(1),(1),(1),(1),(1),(1.71	
SIGNATURE				DEE HE	verse side for t	TELEPHONE	NDITIONS			
						I ETELVOME			DATE	
TITLE		P	EIN				AD	DRESS CHA	MOFS	TO BE NOTED ABOVE

Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Quotation

DEP14484

P 9/21

8

CHUCK BOWMAN
304-558-2157

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE
BREAKAWAY, INC.
1075 Old Turnpike Road
Sutten, WV 26601
Voice, 304-765-5317

DATE PRINT	(ED:	%T 5 F	MS OF SAI	LE · project	SHIF	VIA	79.3	F.O.B,			FRE	GHT TERMS	## ± 1
11/06/		<u></u>							_				
BID OPENING DATE:	Markani e	01/07/	2009	1	(1.000.000.000.000.000.000.000.000.000.0	BID	OP	ENING T		01	:30PM		
LINE	QUA	NTITY	4ôu	CAT	TEMN	JMBER		UNIT PF	RICE .			AMOUNT	
: 20. 2201 (0.0100)	r dones and the	2000 - 00 - 0000	10.00.000.00.00.00	<u> </u>	2000 0000 0000 0000	<u> 30 1 - 20 20 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0</u>	-	A PERSON A PARTIE NAME	3 (11 196)		126486438333		202 0.W
	DI		NC DI	WYSIN	N PURSUA	NT TO OII	D C	ECTION (3 BCI	0 14			
					USE OR S								
					ROJECT O					UK			
	PR	ODUCTS	MADE	IN T	HE UNITE	D STATES		AS USED	IN				
		IS CON					Ì				:		
				İ									
	Α.				T PROJEC						ļ		
		CONS	TRUCT	ION D	F, DR AN	Y ADDITI	DN	TO, AL	TERAT	ION			
	•				PROVEMEN						•		
					LUDING,								
					R THE IN					ING	ŀ		
					VENTILAT								
					THE SUPP PURSUAN								
					VIRGINIA					nE			
•					R AFTER				2 IV EZ		İ		
						· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		• • •					
	В.	"STE	EL PR	орист	S" MEANS	PRODUCT	S	ROLLED,	FORM	ED			
•		SHAP	ED, D	RAWN,	EXTRUDE	D, FORGE	D,	CAST,					
		FABR	ICATE	DOR	OTHERWIS	E SIMILA	RL	Y PROCES	SSED,	OR			
		PROC	ESSED	BY A	COMBINA	TION OF	TW	O OR MOR	RE OF	•			
					S, FROM				OPEN	1			
					OXYGEN,							•	
		BE 22	EMEK	טא טוו	HER STEE	L MAKING	٢	RUCESS.					
	c.	PHINT	TED S	TATES	" MEANS	THE HALT	ED	CTATEC	חר				
	٠.	AMER	ICA A	אד מא	CLUDES A	TERRI	TO	BV. CONT	UF TTNEN	TAI			
		DR I	NSULA	R. SU	BJECT TO	THE JUR	TS	DICTION	OF T	HE			
	•			ATES.				220, 2011	. .	***			
			j										
					E PURCHA:				AY, I	N			
				DRIZE	THE USE	OF FORE	ΙG	N STEEL					
•	PR	ODUCTS	IF:										
		THE	COCT	CAD E	ACU CONT								
	Α.	FXCF	ED ON	L LLM	ACH CONTI	RACI IIE	M	OSED DOE	S ND	Т			
) n C	'			
IGNATURE				SEERE	erse side for		VOIT	ONS		<u> </u>			80.HD8
ININI VAE						TELEPHONE		·	Ī	DATE			**********
ITLE		F	IN			<u> </u>	`.	ADDRE	SS CHAI	NGES	TO BE NO	ED ABOVI	
WHE	N RESP	ONDING	TO RFQ	, INSER	T NAME AND	ADDRESS	IN 5						

TITLE

304-765-5389>>

HEQUEST TOT Quotation

DEP14484

P 10/21

•	***PAGE88	-
	9	

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

> RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

> > BREAKAWAY, INC. 1075 Old Turnpike Road Sutton, WV 26601 Volce, 304-765-5317

> > > FEIN

Maddress correspondencia do amendion cersos CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

11/06/	2008			<u></u>		
BID OPENING DATE:		01/07/	2009	BID	OPENING TIME	1:30PM
UNE	QUAR	ητγ	UOP CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
		7074	CONTRACT	COST OR THE THE	LOAND FIVE	
				COST OR TWO THO S (\$2,500.00), W		
				HE PURPOSES OF T		:
				LUE OF THE STEEL		
				HE PROJECT OR,		
	В.	THE	DIRECTOR D	 F THE PURCHASING	DIVISION	
				T SPECIFIED STEE		
				N THE UNITED STA		IT
			I I	HERWISE ARE NOT		
		AVAI	LABLE TO M	EET CONTRACT REQ	DIREMENTS.	
	3. A	CONTRA	CTOR WHO U	SES STEEL PRODUC	TS IN VIOLATION	
				Y BE SUBJECT TO		
	PU	RSUANT	TO W. VA.	CODE SECTION 5A	-3-56.	
	REV. 1	0/01/0	1			
	EXHIBI	T 7	<u> </u>			
	DOMEST	IC ALU	MINUM, GLA	SS & STEEL IN PU	BLIC WORKS	
	PROJEC					
	IN ACC	DRDANC	E WITH WES	T VIRGINIA CODE	5-19-1 FT . SEO .	
j.	EVERY	CONTRA	CT FOR CON	STRUCTION, RECON	STRUCTION.	•
, i	ALTERA	TION,	REPAIR, IM	PROVEMENT OR MAI	NTENANCE OF	
į,	PUBLIC	WORKS	, WHERE TH	E COST IS MORE T	HAN \$50,000 AND	
[]	IN THE	CASE	OF STEEL O	NLY, WHERE THE C	OST OF STEEL IS	
<u>}</u>	MORE T	HAN \$5	0,000 OR W	HERE MORE THAN 1	0,000 POUNDS OF	
j	51666 .	ARE KE	MATKED, TH	E STATE WILL ACC	EPT DNLY ALUMINO]
ļ.	LN VUU	UN TI	EEL PRUDUL	TS PRODUCED IN T MACHINERY OR EQU	ME UNITED STATES	
ļ	OR US	EATT	HE SITE OF	PUBLIC WORKS SH	ALL BE MADE OF	'
5	DOMEST	IC ALU	MINUM. GLA	SS OR STEEL, UNL	ESS THE COST OF	
ľ	THE PRO	DDUCT	IS LESS TH	AN \$50,000 DR LE	COOLOL NAHT 22	
ļ	SANDO	OF ST	EEL ARE US	ED IN PUBLIC WOR	KS PROJECTS.	
	инин и интоберенова			/erse side for terms and con		· 1

⊒OOZm<...

BIGNATURE

TITLE

RFQ COPY

Voice,

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

BRIERKAWAY, INC.

1075 Old Turnpike Road

Sulton, WV 26601

304-765-5317

Breakaway Inc 304-765-5389>> Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Quotation

DEP14484

10

P 11/21

	ADD	RESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:
HUC	:K]	BOWMAN

DATE

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

304-558-2157

DATERBIN	red 🖟 🔆	TÈRI	MS OF SALE	SHIP	VIA	riferi ying 📈 🏞	O.B.,	FREIGHT TERMS:
11/06/						l		
BID OPENING DATE:	anning Company	01/07/			BID	OPENING	912 TA THE STATE OF THE STATE OF	1:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UGP CAT	ITEMNI	JMBER	Unit	TPRICE	AMOUNT
<u>n, a papya u panagiwa "</u>	<u> </u>	<u> 2012 A GENERAL</u>	<u> </u>	2.1 2.5 2.5 2.5 2.5 2.5 2.5 2.5 2.5 2.5 2.5				30 5 30 5 0 June 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
	{		-					
	CORETO	N MADE	ALDMINIM	, GLASS D	R STEEL	PRODUCTS	MAV BE	
				COST OF D				أم
				SUCH COST				
				AN THE BI				
	PRODUC	TS. I	F THE DOM	ESTIC ALU	MINUM, G	LASS OR	STEEL	
				ED OR PRO		1		
				AS DEFINE				,
				FOREIGN P				
				UCTS ARE N MADE PR		OKE HIGH	IEK IN	
	PRICE	I NAN I	ne rokeie	IN BADE FR	obocis.	ļ		
	IF. PR	IOR TO	THE AWAR	D OF A CO	NTRACT U	NDER THE	ABOVE	
				ING DFFIC				
				EXISTS A				
				EL THAT				
			i I	OR DOMEST			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	G
				N WRITING				
				ST BID FO CATE IN T				•
				MINUM, GL			T ARE	
	30111.1	1140 1 0	KEION ALL	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	AUU UK U	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,		
	REV. 3	/88						
	EXHIBI	T 9		4				
	NOT TOP			A CKNOW! E	DOEMENT	DE COMO	TRUCTYON	
			l i	ACKNOWLE	DGEMENT	OF CONS	IRUCITUN	
	PROJEC	T ADDE	MDA.	1				•
	THE AR	CHITEC	TZENGINEE	R AND/OR	AGENCY S	HALL BE	REQUIRED	
				WING SCHE				
				ADDENDA F			ËS:	
				. }				
				GINEER SH				
	A GNA	LIST O	F ALL PAR	TIES THAT	HAVE PR	CURED)	DKAWINGS	
			SEE	REVERSE SIDE FOR		NOTIONS		
BIGNATURE					TELEPHONE		IDATE	The state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the s

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

RFQ COPY

P 12/21



VEXCOR

TITLE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

MANADORIES CORRESIONO PROPIO APPENDIONO ESSESSE

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

BREAKAWAY, INC. 1075 Old Turnpike Road Sulfen, WV 26601 204**.765**-5317 Voice.

TERMS OF BALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS DATE PRINTED 11/06/2008 BID OPENING DATE: BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM 01/07/2009 QUANTITY ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT. t NE UOP AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE PROJECT. THE ADDENDUM AND LIST SHALL BE FORWARDED TO THE BUYER IN THE STATE PURCHASING DIVISION. THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL ALSO SEND A COPY OF THE ADDENDUM TO THE STATE AGENCY FOR WHICH THE CONTRACT IS ISSUED. THE BUYER SHALL SEND THE ADDENDUM TO ALL INTERESTED PARTIES AND, IF NECESSARY, EXTEND THE BID ANY ADDENDUM SHOULD BE RECEIVED BY THE OPENING DATEL. BUYER WITHIN FOURTEEN (14) DAYS PRIOR TO THE BID OPENING DATE. ALL ADDENDA SHOULD BE FORMALLY ACKNOWLEDGED BY ALL BIDDERS AND SUBMITTED TO THE STATE PURCHASING DIVISION. THE SAME RULES AND RESULATIONS THAT APPLY TO THE ORIGINAL BIDDING DOCUMENT SHALL ALSO APPLY TO AN ADDENDUM DOCUMENT. THE ONLY EXCEPTION MAY BE FOR AN ADDENDUM THAT IS ISSUED FOR THE SOLE PURPOSE OF CHANGING A BID OPENING TIME AND/OR DATE. REV. 11/96 EXHIBIT 10 REQUISITION NO .: . DEP14484 .. ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE FOLLOWING CHECKED ADDENDUM(S) AND HAVE MADE THE NECESSARY REVISIONS TO MY PROPOSAL, PLANS AND/OR SPECIFICATION, ETC. ADDENDUM NO. 'S: SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE

>mzoor...

RFQ COPY

Voice/

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

BREAKAWAY, INC.

1075 Old Turnpike Road

Sutton, VVV 26601

304-765-5317

Breakaway Inc 304-765-5389>> State by vvest virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston WV 25205 0422 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Quotation

DEP14484

P 13/21

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION	ON OF:
HUCK BOWMAN	
04-558-2157	

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304

304-926-0499

DATE PRINT	ED ()	TER	MS OF SAL	C		SHIP	/IA			s.i.e.	O.B.%. ↔		30	ERE	IQHT TËR	MS .
11/06/																
BID OPENING DATE:		01/07/	2009				В.	ID	<u>OPEN</u>	ING	TIM	<u> </u>	<u>01</u> ;	30PM		
LINE	QUAI	NTITY	UOP	CAT NO.		ITEM NO	MBER			ÜNI	T PRICE				AMOUNT	
	NO. 1	X	• •										İ			
	ND. 2															
	ND. 3															
	ND. 4		 													
	NO. 5	• • • • •		}												
	I UNDE											OF T	HE			
	VENDOR REPRES	ENTATI	ON MA	DE OR	ASSL	JMED	TO B	E M	ADE	DUR	ING .					
	ORAL D AND AN	Y STAT	E PER	SONNE	LIS	NOT	BIND	ING	. 0	NLY	THE	IVES				
	INFORM SPECIF											•				
		/														
:	Jon Bre	YB		lac					SIGN	ATUF	RE					
	.	/2/09	149 A	,	• • • • ·		• • • •	• • •	COMP	ANY						
	,							• • •	DATE							
	REV. 1	1/96														
				NOT	ICE			•								
		ED BID														
	P	EPARTM URCHAS UILDIN	ING D	IVISI	ри											
SIGNATURE				see ac	vease si	DE ROR!	TELEPHO		VDITION	\$0.000		DA	Ø.			
TILE		F	EIN				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			ADI	DRESS	CHANG	es'	TO BE NO	OTED AB	OVE

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

BREAKAWAY, INC.

1075 Old Turnpike Road

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

HADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE NO A DEN MONTO PRESENTA

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

Sutton, WV 23601 304-926-0499 Voice 904-765-5317 DATE PRINTEC TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.6 FREIGHT TERMS 11/06/2008 BID OPENING DATE: BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM 01/07/2009 AMOUNT LINE QUANTITY UCP TEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0130 THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED: SEALED BID BUYER: CB-23 RFQ. NO.: **DEP14484** BID OPENING DATE: 01/07/2009 BID OPENING TIME: 1:30 PM PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID: 304-765-5389 PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF PERSON TO CONTACT CONCERNING THIS QUOTE: Doug Vincent

SIGNATURE

TITLE

FÉIN

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

SEE REVERSE BIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS

Breakaway Inc

304-765-5389>>

Request for MINISTER PRONUMBER WHEN Quotation

DEP14484

P 15/21 · ······ PAGE:

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

TADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ALLENTION OF THE RES CHUCK BOWMAN 3<u>04-558-2157</u>

304-765-5317 *510160447 BREAKAWAY INC 1075 OLD TURNPIKE ROAD SUTTON WV

26601

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINT	<u> </u>	Terms of s	ALÉ	SHIP	la:	F, O ,B	FRE	IGHT TEAMS
12/17/2 BID OPENING DATE:	008	- //						
UNE	QUANT	1/07/2009 htty uoe	CAT, NO	JTEM NO		PENING TIME	01;30PM	STOCKETTICE SAN
CIAC	QUAN		. NO	HEMMU		UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
1 4	****	****	ADDE	NDUM NO.	1 ****	*****	***	
						ECT TO DISTRI		
						D DETAIL DRAW D MEETING HEI		
	2/05/20		<u></u>	MINDATOR	. בתיינו	D PERILING HEL		
1	-, ,							
		NING PATE		ME REMAIN	UNCHAN	GED AS		
9	1/07/20	009 AT 1:3	q PM.					
	****	****	NO d	TURD CUAN	7CFG +++	****		
1	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		7 10 9	THER CHAP	ריי ממטי			
						1		
							į	
						· !		
1								
001		дв	9	62-73				- 40
		1				- · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	840	000.00
ļ R	ECLAMA"	TION: REST	CRATIC	N OF LAND) & OTHE	R PROPERTIES	-	
				!			ì	
			!					
							1	
SIGNA WRE	- J.		SECRE	verse side for t	ERMS AND CON	ADITIONS		
Jony	9 Tinu				304-76	5-5317	DATE //2/09	7
TITLE Preside	nt	FEIN /	3-4274	911			IANGES TO BE NO	OTED ABOVE
14016		NIDINIO TO OF	A INDER	# N/A 8/4# A 8/4#	7555			

RFQ# DEP14484

DRY BRANCH A BID SHEET

The bidder agrees to furnish all labor, equipment, and other necessary services for the reclamation of the Dry Branch A project.

The quantity of work done will be paid at the contract lump sum price bid. Payment of said lump sum shall constitute full compensation for doing all the work outlined in the specifications and shown on the plan sheets in a workmanlike and acceptable manner, including the furnishings of all labor, materials, tools, equipment, supplies, and incidentals necessary to complete the work.

TOTAL LUMP SUM	1 BID:	,000.00
COMPANY:	Breakaway,	Inc.
signature: <u>U</u>	MUN VINCENT	
DATE:	Λ	

OMB #1029-0119 Expiration Date: Ol/31/2010

AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM

You must complete this form for your AML contracting officer to request an AML eligibility evaluation from the Office of Surface Mining to determine if you are eligible to receive an AML contract. This eligibility requirement applies to contractors and their sub-contractors and is found under OSM's regulations at 30 CFR 874.16.

Part A: Gen	eral Information				
Contractor 1	Name: Breaka			er ID No.: 13-43	
City: 5	utton)4-765-5389	State: V Z E-mail address	ip Code: 2666 tonyae vi	1 Phone: 304 ncent @ veri	<u>-765-53</u> 17 izon.ne.t
Part B: Lega	al Structure				
	ion () Sole lease specify)	Proprietorship	() Partnersh	ip ()LLC	
one of the f	tifying and updating ollowing options, fo	ollow the instruction	ons for that optic	on, and sign below	V,
I, To	nya Vincent	, hav	e the express at	athority to certify	that:
X Info	(print name) ormation on the atta- or If you select this on and date below an	ched Entity OFT fr	om AVS is accu	irate, complete, ai	nd upto-
the mu	t of the information information in AVS st attach an Entity C rected information.	S for my company to for from AVS to t	must be updated his form. Use Pa	I. If you select this art D to provide n	s option, you
Our	company currently vide all information	has no information required in Part D	n in AVS. If you . Sign and date !	select this option below and comple	n, you must ete Part D.
Date	117109	Sig	nature	y Vinunt	Title President
IMPORTA In order to copy of yo	NT! certify in Part C to our business' Entity	the accuracy of ex OFT. To obtain an	isting informati Entity OFT, co	on in AVS, you notest the AVS Of	nust obtain a fice, toll-free,

at 800-643-9748 or request it from www.avs.osmre.~ov on the Internet.

Entity OFT Applicant Violator System 22-Jul-2005 13:51:18 | Entity ID / Name : 155055 (BREAKAWAY INC) | Related ID / Name : Locked: Records retrieved: 7 |Rel Ent|Name |Desc|Begin date|End date |Source |Hold| ADD(F5) LCCK/UNLOCK(F7) REPORTS(F11)

SEARCH(F2) PRV_SCR(F3) QUIT(F4) ENTITY(F6) CHOICES(F10)

Agency_F	Purchasing	Division
	# DEP14484	

BID BOND

	KNOW AL	L MEN BY THESE F	PRESENTS, That we, the unde	rsigned. Breakaway, Inc.
				as Principal, and Ohio Farmers Insurance
Company	of One F	Park Circle Dr. W	estfield Center, OH, a corp	poration organized and existing under the laws of the State of
Ohic				enter, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State
of West	Virginia, as	Obligee, in the pen	al sum of (5%) Five percent	of amount(\$bid) for the payment of which,
well and	d truly to be	made, we jointly and	d severally bind ourselves, our	heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.
	•		•	
	The Cond	ition of the above ob	ligation is such that whereas th	e Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the
Departi				o and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for
•	v Branch			
	nawha Cou	•		
	NOW THE	EREFORE.		
	(a) If said	d hid shall be rejecte	d. or	
	(h) If said	d hid shall be accept	ed and the Principal shall enter	into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached
hereto	and shall fu	rnish any other bond	ts and insurance required by the	e bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full
agreen	rent created	by the acceptance	or said bid, then this obligation tood and adreed that the liabilit	y of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event.
exceed	the penal a	mount of this obliga	tion as herein stated.	, 0, 110 0 110 110 110 110 110 110 110 1
	The Sure	ty, for the value rece	ived, hereby stipulates and agr	ees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no
way im	paired or af	fected by any extens	sion of the time within which the	Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby
waive	notice of any	y such extension.		
	IN WITNE	ESS WHEREOF, Pri	ncipal and Surety have hereun	o set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations
have c				resents to be signed by their proper officers, this
		January		* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *
			······································	
Dala ala	al Corporati	n Cost		Breakaway . Mo.
Princip	ai Colburad	e ocal		(Name of Principal)
				and Janua Lioun t
		•		(Must be President or
				Vice President)
				President
				(Title)
				/ ^
Surety	Corporate :	Seal		Onto Farmers Insurance Company (Name of Surety)
				The strains of the strains of the strains of the strains of the strains of the strains of the strains of the strains of the strains of the strains of the strains of the strains of the strains of the strains of the strains of the strains of the strains of the strains of the strains of the strains of the strains of the strains of the strains of the strains of the strains of the strains of the strains of the strains of the strains of the strains of the strains of the strains of the strains of the strains of the strains of the strains of the strains of the strains of the strains of the strains of the strains of the strains of the strains of the strains of the strains of the strains of the strains of the strains of the strains of the strains of the strains of the strains of the strains of the strains of the strains of the strains of the strains of the strains of the strains of the strains of the strains of the strains of the strains of the strains of the strains of the strains of the strains of the strains of the strains of the strains of the strains of the strains of the strains of the strains of the strains of the strains of the strains of the strains of the strains of the strains of the strains of the strains of the strains of the strains of the strains of the strains of the strains of the strains of the strains of the strains of the strains of the strains of the strains of the strains of the strains of the strains of the strains of the strains of the strains of the strains of the strains of the strains of the strains of the strains of the strains of the strains of the strains of the strains of the strains of the strains of the strains of the strains of the strains of the strains of the strains of the strains of the strains of the strains of the strains of the strains of the strains of the strains of the strains of the strains of the strains of the strains of the strains of the strains of the strains of the strains of the strains of the strains of the strains of the strains of the strains of the strains of the st
				When X Walls
		•		Attorney-in-Fact
				Kimbaria wy Miledent Agent

IMPORTANT - Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.

General Power of Attorney

CERTIFIED COPY

POWER NO. 4750172 01

Westfield Insurance Co. Westfield National Insurance Co. Ohio Farmers Insurance Co.

Westfield Center, Ohio

Know All Men by These Presents, That WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, corporations, hereinafter referred to individually as a "Company" and collectively as "Companies," duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Ohio, and having its principal office in Westfield Center, Medina County, Ohio, do by these presents make, constitute and appoint

ANDREW K. YEETER, KIMBERLY L. MILES, JANIS KAY PEACOCK, DOUGLAS P. TAYLOR, PAMELA D. OBRIEN, DONNA J. PRICE, TRAVIS A. HILL, JR., PAMELA V. LANHAM, JOINTLY OR SEVERALLY

and State of WV its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, recognizances, undertakings, or other instruments or contracts of

LIMITATION: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY CANNOT BE USED TO EXECUTE NOTE GUARANTEE, MORTGAGE DEFICIENCY, MORTGAGE GUARANTEE, OR BANK DEPOSITORY BONDS.

and to bind any of the Companies thereby as fully and to the same extent as it such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate and to bind any of the companies thereby as they and to the same extent as it such bonds were signed by the president, sealed with the corporate seal of the applicable Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said Attorney(s)-in-Fact may do in the premises. Said appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of each of the WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY:

"Be It Resolved, that the President, any Senior Executive, any Secretary or any Fidelity & Surety Operations Executive or other Executive shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for

be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

The Attorney-in-Fact, may be given full power and authority to end in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and attested by the Corporate Secretary."

The it Further Resolved, that the signature of any such designated person and the seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signatures or facsimile shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached." [Each adopted at a meeting held on February 8, 2000]

held on February 8, 2000)

In Withess Whereof, WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY have caused these presents to be signed by their Senior Executive and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed this 19th day of JUNE A.D., 2008

Corporate Seals Affixed

State of Ohio County of Medina S. S. Santananana

WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY

OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY

Ву: Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr., Senior Executive

A.D., 2006, before me personally came Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr. to me known, who, being by me duly On this 19th day of JUNE sworn, did depose and say, that he resides in **Medina, Ohio**; that he is **Senior Executive** of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, the companies described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seals of said Companies; that the seals affixed to said instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed by order of the Boards of Directors of said Companies; and that he signed his name thereto by like order.

Notarial Seal Affixed

State of Ohio County of Medina

33.:



William J. Kahelin, Attorney at Law, Notary Public

My Commission Does Not Expire (Sec. 147.03 Ohio Revised Code)

I, Frank A. Carrino, Secretary of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect; and furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, sat out in the Power of Attorney are in full force and effect.

in Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies at Westfield Center, Ohio, this 7th 2009 January







Frank A. Carrino, Secretar

RFQ No. DEP14484	
the street of the street	

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

VENDOR OWING A DEBT TO THE STATE:

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a provides that: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONTRACTS & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT:

West Virginia Code §21-1D-5 provides that: Any solicitation for a public improvement construction contract shall require each vendor that submits a bid for the work to submit at the same time an affidavit that the vendor has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code. A public improvement construction contract may not be awarded to a vendor who does not have a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code and who has not submitted that plan to the appropriate contracting authority in timely fashion. For a vendor who is a subcontractor, compliance with Section 5, Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code may take place before their work on the public improvement is begun.

ANTITRUST:

In submitting a bid to any agency for the state of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the state of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the state of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the state of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership or person or entity submitting a bid for the same materials, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

LICENSING:

Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

CONFIDENTIALITY:

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendors should visit www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy for the Notice of Agency Confidentiality Policies.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor acknowledges the information in this said affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name:	Breakaway, 1	Inc.
Authorized Signature:	Sonya Tiocen	£

Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 07/01/08)